

# MISCELLANEOUS PAPERS

\*\*\*\*\*

Centre for Entomological Studies Ankara

\*\*\*\*\*

No 90

15 12 2004

ISSN 1015-8235

## Corrections and Additions to the work entitled "Geometrid Moths of the World", edited by M. J. Scoble (Lepidoptera) - III

Muhabbet Kemal Ahmet Ömer Koçak

**Abstract:** Corrections and Additions to the work entitled "Geometrid Moths of the World", edited by M. J. Scoble (Lepidoptera) - III. *Centr. ent. Stud., Misc. Pap.* 90: 1-5.

This paper deals with the corrections of the work entitled "Geometrid Moths of the World". Totally 102 errors have been corrected. Two junior synonyms have been determined: *Eupithecia ronkayi* Vojnits, 1994 (**syn.nov.**), *Phalaena bicolorata* Fabricius, 1798 (**syn.nov.**). An older synonymous name has been proposed as valid name for one species: *Macaria praeatomata* (Haworth, 1809) (**stat.rev.**). Eleven replacement names have been proposed: *Danielaparra* (**nom.nov.**), *Eupithecia descimoni* ssp. *ecuador* (**nom.nov.**), *Eupithecia hastaria* ssp. *tango* (**nom.nov.**), *Eupithecia uighurica* (**nom.nov.**), *Eupithecia nusret* (**nom.nov.**), *Eupithecia chilensis* (**nom.nov.**), *Idaea vivacolombia* (**nom.nov.**), *Perizoma hydrata* ssp. *masal* (**nom.nov.**), *Perizoma cesa* (**nom.nov.**), *Nyssiodes koreanus* (**nom.nov.**), *Scopula cesa* (**nom.nov.**).

**Keywords:** Taxonomy, nomenclature, geography, all states, *Lepidoptera*, *Geometridae*

In the year of 1999 a very important nomenclatural and taxonomical catalogue has been published by the Natural History Museum London: "Geometrid Moths of the World". Approximately 35 000 species group names listed in this catalogue with their original references. We compared the taxonomical information given in this catalogue with the basic information of our Centre. As a result of this, numerous geographical, taxonomical and nomenclatural errors has been recorded. In the previous issues, the necessary corrections have been made partly (vide Nr.71 (2001) and Nr. 86 (2002) of this serial). In the present part of this survey, totally 103 serious errors have been corrected. They have been briefly explained in the following table and grouped as follows;

- A - nomenclatural case
- B - nomenclatural error, imperfectness or misspelling
- C - geographical error or imperfectness
- D - geographical error or imperfectness and misspelling
- E - taxonomical error
- F - taxonomical and geographical error
- G - Incorrect punctuation or typing

Each case has been indicated below, in the remarks column of the table.

No	Page	Incorrect	Correct	Remarks
1.	217	For Daniela Parra, 1996... [this name is invalid as it is junior homonym of Daniela Koch, 1891 (Coelenterata)]	read as <i>Danielaparra</i> ( <b>nom.nov.</b> ) pro Daniela Parra, 1996, <i>Revta Lepid</i> 24 (93): 42, nec Daniela Koch, 1891. Type species: <i>Daniela viridis</i> Parra, 1996 [Chile].	A
2.	237	Under <i>Dithecodes inornata inornata</i> Warren, 1896, references of type material: "Java: Bandung".	read as [Indonesia]: Java: Bandung.	C
3.	237	Under <i>Dithecodes inornata aniara</i> Prout, 1934, references of type material: "Java (east): Nongkodjadjar".	read as [Indonesia]: Java (east): Nongkodjadjar.	C

4.	237	Under Dithcodes monotheca Prout, 1938, references of type material: "Celebes (west)..."	references of type material: [Indonesia]: Celebes (west)...	C
5.	237	Under Dithcodes pseudacidalia Sterneck, 1927, references of type material: "[China]: [Tachien-lu [Kangding]]".	read as [China: Tachien-lu, Kangding].	G
6.	271	For ...expiata Püngeler, 1904... [Uzbekistan]: Aksu	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Aksu.	C
7.	272	For ...subvaria Prout, 1914... [Uzbekistan]: Aksu	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Aksu.	C
8.	293	For ...erectaria Püngeler, 1902... [Uzbekistan]: Aksu	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Aksu.	C
9.	322	For ... filaria Eversmann, 1848... [Russia]: Noor Saisan.	read as [Kazachstan]: Noor Saisan.	C
10.	334	For ...collega Dietze, 1908... [Uzbekistan]: Aksu	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Aksu.	C
11.	335	For dsharkendi Vojnits, 1977... [USSR]: Dsharkend.	read as [Kazachstan]: Dsharkend.	C
12.	338	For ... occidens Herbulot, 1987 [this name is invalid as it is junior primary homonym of occidens Wehrli, 1927]	read as Eupithecia descimoni ssp. ecuador ( <b>nom. nov</b> ) pro Eupithecia descimoni ssp. occidens Herbulot, 1987 nec Eupithecia occidens Wehrli, 1927 [currently in the genus Eupithecia]	A
13.	341	For exactata Staudinger, 1882... [Russia]: Saisan.	read as [Kazachstan]: Saisan.	C
14.	341	For modesta Dietze, 1910... [Uzbekistan]: Aksu, Makan-Wüste.	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Aksu, [Takla-] Makan-Wüste.	C
15.	341	For opulenta Vojnits, 1982 ... [Kirghizistan]: East Turkestan: Fort Naryn.	read as [Kazachstan]: East Turkestan: Fort Naryn.	C
16.	345	For ... nebulata Fletcher, 1953 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of nebulata Haworth, 1809]	read as Eupithecia hastaria ssp. tango ( <b>nom. nov</b> ) pro Eupithecia hastaria ssp. nebulata Fletcher, 1953 nec Phalaena nebulata Haworth, 1809 [currently in the genus Eupithecia]	A
17.	349	For ...variegata Haworth, 1809..	read as variegata Haworth, 1809 nec Scopoli, 1763	A
18.	351	For leptogrammata Staudinger, 1882 ... [Russia]: Saisan.	read as [Kazachstan]: Saisan.	C
19.	352	For ... lutulenta Dietze, 1913 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of lutulenta Warren, 1907]	read as Eupithecia uighurica ( <b>nom. nov</b> ) pro Eupithecia lutulenta Dietze, 1913 nec Tephroclystia lutulenta Warren, 1907 [currently in the genus Eupithecia]	A
20.	362	For ... placens Schaus, 1913 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of placens Warren, 1906]	read as Eupithecia nusret ( <b>nom. nov</b> ) pro Eupithecia placens Schaus, 1913 nec Eucymatoge placens Warren, 1906 [currently in the genus Eupithecia]	A
21.	362	For procera Vojnits, 1982... [Kirghizistan]: East Turkestan, Fort Naryn.	read as [Kazachstan]: East Turkestan, Fort Naryn.	C
22.	365	For ... rindgei Vojnits, 1992 [this name is invalid as it is junior primary homonym of rindgei McDunnough, 1949]	read as Eupithecia chilensis ( <b>nom. nov</b> ) pro Eupithecia rindgei Vojnits, 1992 nec Eupithecia rindgei McDunnough, 1949 [currently in the genus Eupithecia]	A
23.	377		Add "Eupithecia ronkayi Vojnits, 1994" as junior objective synonym of E. inepta Vojnits, 1979 and E. weneri Vojnits, 1985 ( <b>syn. nov.</b> ) This name has been omitted in the book under discussion!	A
24.	404		Add "Parenzanella Hausmann, 1993", which is proposed originally as a subgenus of Glossotrophia Prout, 1913	B
25.	404		Add "Bicalcarella Hausmann, 1993", which is proposed originally as a subgenus of Glossotrophia Prout, 1913	B
26.	404		Add "Microglossotrophia Hausmann, 1993", which is proposed originally as a subgenus of Glossotrophia Prout, 1913	B
27.	404		Add "Libanonia Hausmann, 1993", which is proposed originally as a subgenus of Glossotrophia Prout, 1913	B
28.	424	-	Add Heliothea christophi Alpheraky, 1883 as junior subjective synonym of Heliothea iliensis	B

			Alpheraky, 1883	
29.	424	-	Add <i>Heliothea iliensis</i> var. <i>herzi</i> Staudinger, 1901 as junior subjective synonym of <i>Heliothea iliensis</i> Alpheraky, 1883.	B
30.	486	Under <i>Idaea afflata</i> Fuchs, 1902, reference of type material: "Sumatra: Gross-Atjeh".	read as [Indonesia]: Sumatra: Gross-Atjeh. <sup>1</sup>	C
31.	490	Under <i>Idaea dasypus</i> Turner, 1908: reference of type material: "[Queensland]".	read as [Queensland].	G
32.	504	Under <i>Idaea proclivata</i> Fuchs, 1902: reference of type material of junior synonym: <i>osthelderi</i> Wehrli, 1932: "(Sterrha)".	read as (Ptychopoda).	
33.	504	For <i>Idaea purpureomarginata</i> Dodgin, 1912 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of <i>purpureomarginata</i> Bohatsch, 1880]	read as <i>Idaea vivacolombia</i> ( <b>nom.nov</b> ) pro Janarda <i>purpureomarginata</i> Dodgin, 1912 nec <i>Acidalia purpureomarginata</i> Bohatsch, 1880 [currently in the genus <i>Idaea</i> ].	A
34.	505	Under <i>Idaea roseofasciata</i> Christoph, 1882, reference of type material: "Armenia: Ordubad"	read as [Azerbajdschan]: Ordubad.	
35.	542	For ... <i>inspersata</i> Staudinger, 1879... [Asia Minor]	read as [Turkey].	C
36.	542	For ... <i>lassulata</i> Rogenhofer, 1873 ... Bulgaria: Gülek	read as [Turkey]: Gülek.	C
37.	545	For ... <i>chaoticaria</i> Alpheraky, 1897 ... [Central Asia]	read as [China].	C
38.	546	For ... <i>mesoleucata</i> Püngeler, 1899 ...Central Asia: Ili Territory	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Ili Territory	C
39.	546	For ... <i>narynensis</i> Prout, 1938...Fort Naryn, Semirietschensk; Almatinka...	read as [Kazachstan]: Fort Naryn, Semirietschensk; Almatinka...	C
40.	547	For ... <i>usgentaria</i> Christoph, 885 ...[Uzbekistan]: Kvasnowodsk.	read as [Turkmenistan]: Krasnowodsk.	C
41.	552		Add # <i>nigrata</i> Heydemann, 1936 to <i>L. opis nigrata</i> Heydemann, 1936 as incorrect original spelling	B
42.	553	For ... <i>lucens</i> Warren, 1896 ...Java	read as [Indonesia]: Java.	C
43.	553	For ... <i>mimetes</i> Wehrli, 1932 ... Maras	read as Kahramanmaraş	C
44.	553	For ... <i>foedata subtaminata</i> Prout, 1915 ...Chiang Yang...	read as [China]: Chiang Yang...	C
45.	554	For ... <i>sectinota</i> Hampson, 895 ... [Burma]: E. Pegu	read as [Myanmar]: E. Pegu	C
46.	558	For... <i>idea</i> Swinhoe, 1890...Burma: Bassein.	read as ..[Myanmar]: Burma: Bassein.	C
47.	559	For ... <i>emphatica</i> Prout, 1925...Assam: Khasis...	read as ..[India]: Assam: Khasis...	C
48.	562	For ... <i>incisarius</i> Lederer, 1870...[USSR]: Transcaucasus [Georgia]...	read as Transcaucasus [Georgia]...	C
49.	563	For... <i>venustata</i> Staudinger, 1882...[Russia]: Saisan.	read as ..[Kazachstan]: Saisan.	C
50.	565	For... <i>bicolorata</i> Fabricius, 1798...	read as <i>Macaria praeatomata</i> (Haworth, 1809) ( <b>stat.rev.</b> ),- <i>Phalaena bicolorata</i> Fabricius, 1798 is invalid as it is junior primary homonym of <i>Phalaena bicolorata</i> Hufnagel, 1767 ( <b>syn.nov.</b> )	A
51.	567	For ... <i>mesembrina</i> Wehrli, 1940...[Central Asia]: Hunan...	read as ...[China]: Hunan...	C
52.	624	For ... <i>approximata</i> Staudinger, 1879 ...Asia Minor	read as [Turkey].	C
53.	645	For ... <i>achloraria</i> Warren, 1894...Celebes (south)...	read as [Indonesia]: Celebes (south)	C
54.	645	For ... <i>albifimbria</i> Warren, 1897...Celebes ...	read as [Indonesia]: Celebes...	C
55.	645	For ... <i>papuensis</i> Warren, 1897...Dutch South West New Guinea...	read as [Indonesia]: Dutch South West New Guinea...	C
56.	645	For ... <i>punctilinea</i> Warren, 1899...[Lesser Sunda Islands]...	read as [Indonesia]: [Lesser Sunda Islands]..	C
57.	646	For ... <i>unilineata</i> Walker, 1866...Sumatra...	read as [Indonesia]: Sumatra...	C
58.	646	For ... <i>vinacea</i> Warren, 1899... [Irian Jaya]...	read as [Indonesia]: [Irian Jaya]	C
59.	647	For ... <i>submediostrigata</i> Wehrli, 1939...[Central Asia]: Transbaikalien...	read as [Russia]: Transbaikalien...	C
60.	649	For ... <i>divergaria elbursica</i> ...Elbur Mts	read as "Elburs Mts"	G

<sup>1</sup> Among the references of the type materials, numerous explanations of the states concerning the Indonesian Islands are missing.

61.	649	For ...antiquaria Staudinger,1892...[Central Asia]: Namangan, Margelan, Samarkand...	read as ...antiquaria Staudinger,1892...[Uzbekistan]: Namangan, Margelan, Samarkand...	C
62.	650	For ...waltheri syriaca Wehrli...[Syria]: Akbes...	read as ..waltheri syriaca Wehrli...[Turkey]: Akbes...	C
63.	650	For ..tyttha Prout,1915...[Ethiopea]: Eritrea, Carai.	read as Eritrea, Carai.	C
64.	651	For ... ochraceus Kim & Shin,1995 [this name is invalid as it is junior primary homonym of ochraceus Wehrli,1923]	read as Nyssiodes koreanus ( <b>nom.nov</b> ) pro Nyssiodes ochraceus Kim & Shin,1995 nec Nyssiodes ochraceus Wehrli,1923 [currently in the genus Nyssiodes]	A
65.	651	For ...rhodopolitis Wehrli,1939...Iran: Sehiras...	read as ...Iran: Shiraz	D
66.	651	For.. idaria Oberthür,1893..Tse Kou.	read as [China]: Tse Kou.	C
67.	651	For.. rongaria Oberthür,1893..Tse Kou.	read as [China]: Tse Kou.	C
68.	722	For Perizoma hydrata ssp. fasciata Turati & Verity,1912 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of fasciata Warren,1893]	read as Perizoma hydrata ssp. masal ( <b>nom.nov</b> ) pro Larentia hydrata fasciata fasciata Turati & Verity,1912 nec Perizoma fasciata Warren,1893 [currently in the genus Perizoma].	A
69.	723	For Perizoma interrupta Grossbeck,1910 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of interrupta Warren,1907]	read as Perizoma cesa ( <b>nom.nov</b> ) pro Mesoleuca interrupta Grossbeck,1910 nec Perizoma interrupta Warren,1907 [currently in the genus Perizoma].	A
70.	742	For ...suidanaria Alpheraky,1883	read as suidanaria.	B
71.	742	Original combination is given as "(Pterocera (Metriocera)) armeniaca"	Original combination should be read as "(Pterocera [sic!] (Metriocera)) armeniaca"	
72.	742	Under suidanaria Alpheraky,1883, reference of type material: "Armenia: Djar-sou".	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Djar-sou.	C
73.	743	Under Philereme instabilis Alpheraky,1883, reference of type material: "Khorgosse, Talki..."	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Khorgosse, Talki...	C
74.	743	For senescens Staudinger,1892... [Central Asia]: Manissadjan; Radde...	Manissadjan and Radde are the names of collectors not localities!!!	
75.	743	For senescens Staudinger,1892... [Central Asia]:...Schahrud, Tasch, Schakuh...	read [Iran]:...Schahrud, Tasch, Schakuh...	C
76.	743	For senescens Staudinger,1892... [Central Asia]: ...Malatia...	read [Turkey]: ...Malatia...	C
77.	766	Under Plesioscotosia pulchrata Alpheraky,1883, reference of type material: "[China]: Archane..."	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Archane.	C
78.	818	For ...incertata Staudinger,1882 ... [Russia]: Saisan	read as [Kazachstan]: Saisan	C
79.	818	For hyrcana Staudinger,1871...[Turkmenistan]: Hyrcania.	read as [Iran]: Hyrcania.	C
80.	844	For Scopula convergens Bryk,1949 [this name is invalid as it is junior secondary homonym of convergens Warren,1904]	read as Scopula cesa ( <b>nom.nov</b> ) pro Scopula convergens Bryk,1949 nec Craspedia convergens Warren,1904 [currently in the genus Scopula].	A
81.	848	Acidalia orientalis Alpheraky,1875	read as Acidalia orientalis Alpheraky,1876 (cf. p.858)	B
82.	850	For ... halimodendrata Erschov,1874...Turkestan: Jaxartem near Bairakum...	read as [Kazachstan]: Turkestan: Jaxartem near Baygakum...	C
83.	871	Under Scotopteryx kashghara Moore,1878, reference of type material: "Yarkund Chiklik"	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Yarkund Chiklik.	C
84.	871	Under Scotopteryx langi Christoph,1885, reference of type material: "[Armenia]: Kasikoparan".	read as [Turkey]: Kasikoparan.	C
85.	872	Under Scotopteryx nebulata Bang-Haas,1907, reference of type material: "[Central Asia]: Aintab".	read as [Turkey]: Aintab [Gaziantep].	C
86.	872	Under Scotopteryx sartata Alpheraky,1883, reference of type material: "[China]: Archane".	read as [China: Uighur A.R.]: Archane.	C
87.	872	Under Scotopteryx sinensis Alpheraky,1883, reference of type material: "[China]: Archane".	read as [China; Uighur A.R.]: Archane.	C
88.	872	Under Scotopteryx vicinaria hyrcanaria Staudinger,1892, reference of type material: "Persia (north) [Iraq]".	read as Persia (north) [Iran].	C
89.	873	Under Scotorythra demetrius Meyrick,1900, reference of type material: "[Hawaii]: Hawaii,	read as [U.S.A.]: Hawaii, Kilauea.	C

		Kilauea".		
90.	873	Under <i>Scotorythra anagraptis</i> Meyrick, 1899, reference of type material: "[Hawaii]: Kauai"	read as [U.S.A.: Hawaii]: Kauai.	C
91.	873	Under <i>Scotorythra apicalis</i> Swezey, 1948, reference of type material: "[Hawaii]: Hawaii, Kilauea".	read as [U.S.A.]: Hawaii, Kilauea.	C
92.	873	Under <i>Scotorythra arboricolens</i> Butler, 1883, reference of type material: "[Hawaii]: Lanai".	read as [U.S.A.: Hawaii]: Lanai.	C
93.	873-874	Under the genus <i>Scotorythra</i> more than 30 references of type material should be corrected in the same way!		C
94.	875	Under <i>Selenia lunaria kuldjana</i> Wehrli, 1940, reference of type material: ".].]"	read as ]. This unnecessary punctuation mark has been used four times on the same page!	G
95.	930	For ... <i>deloloma</i> Prout, 1925... Sumatra (east).	read as ..."[Indonesia]: ..Sumatra (east).	C
96.	931	For ... <i>effata</i> Prout, 1916... [Moluccas]: Batjan.	read as ..."[Indonesia]: [Moluccas]: Batjan.	C
97.	962	For <i>asiatica</i> Staudinger, 1882... [Russia]: Saisan; Lepsa.	read as [Kazachstan]: Saisan; Lepsa.	C
98.	964	For <i>pauperrimata</i> Christoph, 1888... [Armenia]: near Kurusch...	read as [Russia: Daghestan]: near Kurusch...	C
99.	964	For <i>jakuta</i> Vasilenko, 1995... Yakutsk, 180km ENE...	.read as [Russia]: Yakutsk, 180km ENE...	C
100.	964	For <i>multistriga</i> Oberthür, 1910... Constantine.	read as [Algeria]: Constantine.	C
101.	965	For <i>icterica</i> Djakonov, 1908... [Russia]: Semiretshje...	read as [Kazachstan]: Semiretshje...	C
102.	965	For <i>satanaria</i> Aubert, 1962 ... [Central Asia]: Issyk Kul, Kuldja, Ili, Tekes.	read as [Kirgizistan]: Issyk Kul; [China: Uighur A.R.]: Kuldja, Ili, Tekes.	C
103.	970	<i>Xanthorhoe tianschanica</i> Alpheraky, 1882	read the date of publication as 1883 (1 May).	B

\*\*\*\*\*

## Two nomenclatural cases in the genera *Phtheochroa* Stephens and *Abrepagoge* Razowski (Tortricidae, Lepidoptera)

Muhabbet Kemal Ahmet Ömer Koçak

**Abstract:** Two nomenclatural cases in the genera *Phtheochroa* Stephens and *Abrepagoge* Razowski (Tortricidae, Lepidoptera). – *Cent. Ent. Stud., Misc. Pap.* 90: 5-6.

This paper deals with the nomenclatural status of two tortricid species in the western Palaearctic. Two replacements names are proposed: *Phtheochroa uighurica* (**nom. nov.**), *Abrepagoge cesa* (**nom. nov.**).

**Keywords:** Nomenclature, replacement names Tortricidae, Kazachstan, Mongolia, Romania, Bulgaria, Russia, Ukraine

### Tortricidae

#### Cochylini

The taxonomical position of the following species has been discussed and a new combination under the genus *Phtheochroa* Stephens established by Razowski (1989). Unfortunately *undulata* Danilevski, 1962 cannot be used as valid name for the taxon according the Zoological Code (1999), as it is junior secondary homonym of *undulata* Lucas, 1946. Therefore, we propose here a replacement name in the species category for *undulata* Danilevski, 1962 in the following way:

***Phtheochroa uighurica*** nomen novum pro *undulata* Danilevski, 1962 nec Lucas, 1946

Distribution: Kazachstan: Dshungar Alatau, Mongolia (Razowski,1989) (cf. Razowski,1989).

### **Ramapesiini**

The taxonomical position of the following species has been discussed and a new combination under the genus *Abrepagoge* Razowski,1992 established by Razowski (1992). Later the specific name *treitschkeana* Treitschke,1835 has been listed by Razowski (1993) as a valid name under the same genus name. Treitschke (1835) proposed this species under the generic name *Tortrix* Linnaeus. This name is junior primary homonym of the name *Tortrix treitschkeana* Fröhlich,1828; therefore it is considered as invalid according the Zoological Code (1999). Therefore, we propose here a replacement name in the species category for *treitschkeana* Treitschke,1835 in the following way:

***Abrepagoge cesa*** nomen novum pro *Tortrix treitschkeana* Treitschke,1835 nec Fröhlich,1828

Distribution: Romania, Bulgaria, Russia Federation and Ukraine (cf. Razowski,1993: 673).

### **Literature**

- Danilevski,A.S., Kuznetsov,V.I., Falkowitsch, M.I., 1962, Listoviertki (Lepidoptera, Tortricidae) gornych rayonov yuzhnovo Kazakhstana. *Trudy Inst. Zool. Alma Ata* 18: 69-166.  
Fröhlich,F.,1828, *Enumeratio Tortricum Württembergiae*, Dissert. Inaug. 102 pp. Tubingae.  
Lucas,D.,1946, Contribution a l'étude des Lepidopteres de l'Afrique du Nord. *Bull. Soc. ent. Fr.* 47: 122-126.  
Razowski,J., 1970, *Microlepidoptera Palaearctica 3: Cochylidae*. 2 vols. Wien.  
Razowski,J., 1989, Miscellaneous notes on Tortricidae. *Nota lepid.* 11 (4): 285-289.  
Razowski,J.,1993, The Catalogue of the species of Tortricidae (Lepidoptera)3 Part. II. Palaearctic Sparganothini, Euliini, Ramapesiini and Archipini. *Acta zool. cracov.* 35 (3): 665-703.  
Treitschke,F., 1835, *Die Schmetterlinge von Europa* 10 (3): 302pp. Leipzig.

\*\*\*\*\*

## **Nomenclatural Note on a Lasiocampid species in Surinam (Lepidoptera)**

**Muhabbet Kemal Ahmet Ö. Koçak**

**Abstract:** Nomenclatural Note on a Lasiocampid species in Surinam (Lepidoptera). *Centr. ent. Stud., Misc. Pap.* 90: 6-7. This paper deals with the nomenclatural correction of a lasiocampid species from Surinam (South America). *Euglyphis phidonia* (Stoll,1782) is proposed as valid name. *Phalaena ornata* Stoll,1781 is invalid as being junior primary homonym of *Phalaena ornata* Scopoli,1763 (**syn.nov.**).

**Key Words:** *Euglyphis phidonia*, *Euglyphis ornata*, Lasiocampidae, Lepidoptera nomenclature, new synonym, Surinam

Checklist of the Neotropical Lepidoptera, covering the family Lasiocampidae has been published by Becker & Heppner (1996). During our preparation on the world wide data base program on the Lepidoptera, one species, *Euglyphis ornata* (Stoll,1781) has been found by us as junior primary homonym. According to the current Zoological Code, this name must be treated as invalid. This short nomenclatural note has been prepared for this purpose. Our proposal are given below:

***Euglyphis phidonia* (Stoll,1782) (sp. rev.)**

= *Phalaena ornata* Stoll,1781 nec Scopoli,1763 (**syn.nov.**)

=*Phalaena phidonia* Stoll,1782

*Phalaena ornata* Stoll,1781 is invalid as being junior primary homonym of *Phalaena ornata* Scopoli,1763. The latter is currently used as valid name of a geometrid species in the genus *Scopula* Schrank,1802 of the Palearctic fauna.

The name *Euglyphis phidonia* (Stoll,1782) must be used as valid name for the species under discussion.

Range of the species: Surinam.

Reference:

Becker,V.O. & J.B.Heppner, 1996, Lasiocampidae [in] J.B.Heppner (ed.), Atlas of Neotropical Lepidoptera. Checklist Part 4B Drepanoidea- Bombycoidea- Sphingoidea. pp. 19-27. Scientific Publishers.

**Contents / İçindekiler:** M.Kemal & A.Ö.Koçak, Corrections and Additions to the work entitled "Geometrid Moths of the World", edited by M. J. Scoble (Lepidoptera) - III, p.1- M.Kemal & A.Ö.Koçak, Two nomenclatural cases in the genera *Phtheochroa* Stephens and *Abrepagoge* Razowski (Tortricidae, Lepidoptera). p.5 – M.Kemal & A.Ö.Koçak, Nomenclatural Note on a Lasiocampid species in Surinam (Lepidoptera), p.6-Editorial, p..8.

## Centre for Entomological Studies Ankara

( A scientific Consortium)

(co-operation of a number of research workers for pure-scientific, not commercial purpose)

Web Page of the Cesa: [http://www.members.tripod.com/Cesa\\_1988/on.html](http://www.members.tripod.com/Cesa_1988/on.html)

Scientific Serials: Priamus (ISSN 1015-8243), Miscellaneous Papers (ISSN 1015-8235), Memoirs (ISSN-8227)

Owner / Sahibi - Editor / Yayıncı: Prof. Dr. Ahmet Ömer Koçak (Yüzüncü Yıl University, Turkey) - Editor Assistents: Yrd. Doç. Dr. Muhabbet Kemal Koçak (Yüzüncü Yıl University, Turkey), Dr. Selma Seven (Gazi University, Turkey).

Editorial Board of all Scientific Serials / Bütün Bilimsel Yayınların Yayın Kurulu: Insecta, taxonomy, nomenclature, ecology, faunistics: Prof. Dr. Ahmet Ömer Koçak ((Yüzüncü Yıl Üniversitesi, Turkey), Yrd. Doç. Dr. Muhabbet Kemal Koçak (Yüzüncü Yıl University, Turkey), Dr. Selma Seven (Gazi University, Turkey), Mr. Günter Ebert (Germany), Dr. Thomas Meineke (Germany). Homoptera: M.Sc. Emine Demir (Turkey). Orthoptera: Dr. Piotr Naskreçki (Connecticut University, U.S.A.), Yrd. Doç. Dr. Mustafa Ünal (Abant İzzet Baysal University, Turkey), Yrd. Doç. Dr. Yusuf Hüseyinoğlu (Mersin University, Turkey), Yrd. Doç. Dr. Yaşar Gülmez (Gazi Osman Paşa University, Tokat). Coleoptera / Chrysomelidae: Ass. Prof. M.S.Mohammedsaid (Malaysia). - Plant taxonomy, flora and vegetation: Prof. Dr. Mecit Vural (Gazi University, Turkey), Doç. Dr. Nezaket Adıgüzel (Gazi University, Turkey).

**ALL RIGHTS RESERVED**

Correspondences should be addressed to: Prof. Dr. Ahmet Ömer Koçak, Yüzüncü Yıl University, Fen-Edebiyat Fakültesi, Biyoloji Bölümü, Kampus, Van / Turkey. e-mail: [a\\_kocak@mailcity.com](mailto:a_kocak@mailcity.com)

**MISCELLANEOUS PAPERS AYDA BİR  
YAYINLANIR**

Yüzüncü Yıl Üniversitesi Matbaasında bastırılmıştır.

All serials are recorded regularly by the Zoological Record, Biosis, Garforth House, 54 Micklegate, York, North Yorkshire. fax (01904) 612793 - [DCS@york.biosis.org](mailto:DCS@york.biosis.org)